
                 STATE OF INDIANA 
 DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE INDIANA GOVERNMENT CENTER NORTH

100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE N1058(B)
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

PHONE (317) 232-3777
FAX (317) 974-1629

TO:

FROM: Department of Local Government Finance

RE: 2020 Certified Budget Order

DATE:

Enclosed is the certified 2020 Budget Order for your county. Please make one copy of all rates, levies, and budgets for retention 
in the County Auditor's office. We ask that you forward the original certification to each taxing unit in the county.

The following events occurred that led to the issuance of this order:

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-22-4, immediately upon the receipt of the tax duplicate, the county auditor shall give notice of the rate of 
tax per one hundred dollars ($100) of assessed valuation to be collected in the county for each purpose and the total of the rates 
in each taxing district. This notice shall be published three (3) times with each publication one (1) week apart. The notice shall 
be printed in two (2) newspapers which represent different political parties and which are published in the county. However, if 
two (2) newspapers which represent different political parties are not published in the county, the notice shall be printed in one 
(1) newspaper.

Starke County Auditor

- County Assessor delivered the ratio study to the DLGF on 2/14/2019. (Due 3/01/19).

- Ratio study was approved by the DLGF on 2/25/2019.

- County Auditor certified net assessed values to the DLGF on 7/26/2019. (Due 8/01/19).

Friday, December 20, 2019

- DLGF certified the Budget Order on 12/20/2019. (Due 12/31/19).





STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 TAX RATES
(Per Taxing District)

Year: 2020

County: 75 Starke

Taxing District District Rate
2020

District Rate
2019

ONLY

FOR COMPARISON

001 N.J.S.P. Calif. 2.0150 1.9483

002 California Twp. 2.1426 2.0981

003 Center Township 1.9820 1.9419

004 Knox Corp. 3.6229 3.6522

007 Jackson 1.8950 1.8204

008 North Bend 1.3827 1.3849

009 Oregon 2.0216 1.9862

011 Railroad 1.9688 1.9263

012 Washington 2.0610 2.0025

013 Wayne 1.9004 1.8236

014 North Judson 3.3257 3.2183

015 Davis 2.0766 2.0346

016 Hamlet Davis 3.6457 3.5959

017 Hamlet Oregon 3.6432 3.5942

Page 1 of 1

NOTE:  If applicable, conservancy district special assessment rates are not included in the above taxing district rates.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0000 STARKE COUNTY

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$7,235,492 $1,005,116,553 $4,002,374 $0.3982

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.
0124 2015 REASSESS

$377,968 $1,005,116,553 $369,883 $0.0368

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate Approved.
0702 HIGHWAY

$3,117,940 $1,005,116,553 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0706 LR &S

$398,000 $1,005,116,553 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0790 CUM BRIDGE

$285,465 $1,005,116,553 $276,407 $0.0275

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate Approved.
0801 HEALTH

$175,316 $1,005,116,553 $139,711 $0.0139

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate Approved.
2391 CCD

$200,000 $1,005,116,553 $294,499 $0.0293

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Cum Rate reduced according to calculation described in IC 6-1.1-18.5-9.8.

Page 1 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0000 STARKE COUNTY

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

Unit Total: $5,082,874 $0.5057

Page 2 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0001 CALIFORNIA TOWNSHIP

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$156,200 $164,891,669 $72,717 $0.0441

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$14,500 $164,891,669 $165 $0.0001

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate Approved.
1111 FIRE

$800,000 $164,891,669 $276,853 $0.1679

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $349,735 $0.2121

Page 3 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0002 CENTER TOWNSHIP

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$26,158 $203,097,694 $14,623 $0.0072

Lesser of unit adopted or prior year budget because budget not properly advertised.
Lesser of unit adopted or prior year levy because of improper advertising.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$4,000 $203,097,694 $3,046 $0.0015

Lesser of unit adopted or prior year budget because budget not properly advertised.
Lesser of unit adopted or prior year levy because of improper advertising.
1111 FIRE

$3,000 $99,410,072 $42,548 $0.0428

Lesser of unit adopted or prior year budget because budget not properly advertised.
Lesser of unit adopted or prior year levy because of improper advertising.
1182 FIRE EQUIP DEBT

$6,897 $99,410,072 $0 $0.0000

Lesser of unit adopted or prior year budget because budget not properly advertised.
1190 CUM FIRE(TWP)

$0 $99,410,072 $0 $0.0000

Unit Total: $60,217 $0.0515

Page 4 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0003 DAVIS TOWNSHIP

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$24,650 $56,418,645 $13,371 $0.0237

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$4,000 $56,418,645 $2,200 $0.0039

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1111 FIRE

$25,781 $43,914,190 $18,224 $0.0415

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.
Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.
1181 FIRE BLDG DEBT

$68,000 $43,914,190 $34,912 $0.0795

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.
1190 CUM FIRE(TWP)

$15,000 $43,914,190 $4,874 $0.0111

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Cumulative fund rate cannot be increased over previous years rate until the fund is re-established.

Unit Total: $73,581 $0.1597

Page 5 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0004 JACKSON TOWNSHIP

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$12,120 $24,945,097 $9,754 $0.0391

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$1,600 $24,945,097 $998 $0.0040

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1111 FIRE

$15,000 $24,945,097 $12,223 $0.0490

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $22,975 $0.0921

Page 6 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0005 NORTH BEND TOWNSHIP

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$34,191 $114,526,600 $34,129 $0.0298

Budget reduced due to advertising constraints.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$5,000 $114,526,600 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
1111 FIRE

$70,000 $114,526,600 $67,571 $0.0590

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $101,700 $0.0888

Page 7 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0006 OREGON TOWNSHIP

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY

$15,000 $164,629,405 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0101 GENERAL

$51,770 $164,629,405 $39,346 $0.0239

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$7,200 $164,629,405 $1,976 $0.0012

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1111 FIRE

$90,800 $161,533,837 $79,313 $0.0491

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1190 CUM FIRE(TWP)

$55,000 $161,533,837 $49,268 $0.0305

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $169,903 $0.1047

Page 8 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0007 RAILROAD TOWNSHIP

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$48,026 $62,859,428 $25,081 $0.0399

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.
Rate Approved.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$4,000 $62,859,428 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
1111 FIRE

$79,944 $62,859,428 $75,306 $0.1198

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.
Rate Approved.
1190 CUM FIRE(TWP)

$4,997 $62,859,428 $3,897 $0.0062

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.
Cumulative fund rate cannot be increased over previous years rate until the fund is re-established.

Unit Total: $104,284 $0.1659

Page 9 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0008 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$54,400 $84,676,208 $31,500 $0.0372

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$7,500 $84,676,208 $931 $0.0011

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1111 FIRE

$82,000 $84,676,208 $66,979 $0.0791

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1180 F&P EQUIP DEBT

$0 $84,676,208 $0 $0.0000

Debt service budget denied.  Unit failed to submit proper documentation of new debt.
Rate reduced per unit request.
1190 CUM FIRE(TWP)

$20,000 $84,676,208 $11,093 $0.0131

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $110,503 $0.1305

Page 10 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0009 WAYNE TOWNSHIP

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$27,660 $129,071,807 $22,588 $0.0175

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0840 TWP ASSISTANCE

$15,650 $129,071,807 $14,972 $0.0116

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1111 FIRE

$30,000 $90,570,835 $28,530 $0.0315

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1190 CUM FIRE(TWP)

$0 $90,570,835 $2,808 $0.0031

Rate Approved.
1312 RECREATION

$1,900 $129,071,807 $1,936 $0.0015

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $70,834 $0.0652

Page 11 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0449 KNOX CIVIL CITY

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$1,609,355 $103,687,622 $1,153,214 $1.1122

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0283 L/R PAYMENT

$110,000 $103,687,622 $66,775 $0.0644

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate and/or levy increased to provide necessary funds for debt obligations in current year.
0342 POLICE PENSION

$70,563 $103,687,622 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0706 LR &S

$20,000 $103,687,622 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0708 MVH

$430,604 $103,687,622 $300,590 $0.2899

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1183 FIRE EQUIP BOND

$20,690 $103,687,622 $6,429 $0.0062

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to underestimate of miscellaneous revenue.
1301 PARK & REC

$128,828 $103,687,622 $169,322 $0.1633

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Page 12 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0449 KNOX CIVIL CITY

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

2379 CCI

$9,800 $103,687,622 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
2391 CCD

$85,000 $103,687,622 $49,459 $0.0477

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate Approved.
6290 CUM SEWER

$40,000 $103,687,622 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $1,745,789 $1.6837

Page 13 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0875 HAMLET CIVIL TOWN

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$311,034 $15,600,023 $235,763 $1.5113

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0706 LR &S

$7,250 $15,600,023 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0708 MVH

$54,600 $15,600,023 $15,818 $0.1014

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1303 PARK

$8,600 $15,600,023 $6,802 $0.0436

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
2379 CCI

$4,500 $15,600,023 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
2391 CCD

$7,250 $15,600,023 $7,004 $0.0449

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Cum Rate reduced according to calculation described in IC 6-1.1-18.5-9.8.

Unit Total: $265,387 $1.7012

Page 14 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0876 NORTH JUDSON CIVIL TOWN

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$800,460 $38,500,972 $489,424 $1.2712

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.
0706 LR &S

$10,000 $38,500,972 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0708 MVH

$120,905 $38,500,972 $25,565 $0.0664

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
1303 PARK

$28,875 $38,500,972 $28,298 $0.0735

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
2379 CCI

$0 $38,500,972 $0 $0.0000

2391 CCD

$15,000 $38,500,972 $18,788 $0.0488

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Cum Rate reduced according to calculation described in IC 6-1.1-18.5-9.8.

Unit Total: $562,075 $1.4599

Page 15 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 5455 CULVER COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0022 REF SCH POST09

$0 $114,526,600 $194,237 $0.1696

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0061 RAINY DAY

$0 $114,526,600 $0 $0.0000

0180 DEBT SERVICE

$0 $114,526,600 $200,880 $0.1754

Rate reduced due to underestimate of miscellaneous revenue.
0186 SCH PENSION DEB

$0 $114,526,600 $33,213 $0.0290

Rate reduced due to underestimate of miscellaneous revenue.
3101 EDUCATION

$0 $114,526,600 $0 $0.0000

Fund is not allowed to have a rate or a levy.
3300 OPERATIONS

$0 $114,526,600 $286,546 $0.2502

Rate adjusted for school pension levy.

Unit Total: $714,876 $0.6242

Page 16 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 7495 OREGON-DAVIS SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0022 REF SCH POST09

$831,877 $221,183,265 $641,431 $0.2900

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.
Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.
0061 RAINY DAY

$200,000 $221,048,050 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0180 DEBT SERVICE

$1,060,087 $221,048,050 $1,038,705 $0.4699

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
3101 EDUCATION

$3,624,554 $221,048,050 $0 $0.0000

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.
3300 OPERATIONS

$2,345,276 $221,048,050 $1,077,167 $0.4873

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.
Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

Unit Total: $2,757,303 $1.2472

Page 17 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 7515 NORTH JUDSON-SAN PIERRE SCHOOL CORP

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY

$468,814 $230,730,222 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0180 DEBT SERVICE

$1,353,006 $230,730,222 $1,031,826 $0.4472

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.
0186 SCH PENSION DEB

$71,628 $230,730,222 $65,527 $0.0284

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to underestimate of miscellaneous revenue.
3101 EDUCATION

$6,869,775 $230,730,222 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
3300 OPERATIONS

$3,926,399 $230,730,222 $1,517,282 $0.6576

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate adjusted for school pension levy.

Unit Total: $2,614,635 $1.1332

Page 18 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 7525 KNOX COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY

$556,044 $438,811,681 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
0180 DEBT SERVICE

$3,481,059 $438,811,681 $2,836,479 $0.6464

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.
0186 SCH PENSION DEB

$305,554 $438,811,681 $280,401 $0.0639

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Underestimate of taxes to be collected.  Rate reduced.
3101 EDUCATION

$11,635,619 $438,811,681 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.
3300 OPERATIONS

$4,461,216 $438,811,681 $2,415,658 $0.5505

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate adjusted for school pension levy.

Unit Total: $5,532,538 $1.2608

Page 19 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0213 NORTH JUDSON PUBLIC LIBRARY

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$313,150 $129,071,807 $211,807 $0.1641

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $211,807 $0.1641

Page 20 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0214 STARKE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$1,168,258 $876,044,746 $1,045,997 $0.1194

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
0283 L/R PAYMENT

$122,705 $876,044,746 $108,630 $0.0124

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
2011 LIRF

$20,000 $876,044,746 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $1,154,627 $0.1318

Page 21 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0977 STARKE COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

8101 SP AIRPORT GEN

$1,473,693 $1,005,116,553 $323,648 $0.0322

Budget reduced due to advertising constraints.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $323,648 $0.0322

Page 22 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 1069 STARKE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MGMT DIST

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

8210 SP SOL WASTE MA

$234,998 $1,005,116,553 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $0 $0.0000

Page 23 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0037 BAILEY-COX-NEWTSON CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$59,700 $40,481,400 $74,972 $0.1852

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.
2380 CAP IMPROV BOND

$32,483 $40,481,400 $34,045 $0.0841

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.
2393 CUM CONS IMPROV

$4,000 $40,481,400 $4,048 $0.0100

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Cumulative fund rate cannot be increased over previous years rate until the fund is re-established.

Unit Total: $113,065 $0.2793

Page 24 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Year: 2020

County 75 Starke

Unit: 0344 KOONTZ LAKE CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

This unit qualified for an abbreviated review by the Department of Local Government Finance, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c).

Fund Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL

$210,205 $103,885,800 $176,398 $0.1698

Budget approved for displayed amount.
Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $176,398 $0.1698

Page 25 of 25

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

12/20/2019


	BO_1
	BO_2
	BO_3
	BO_4

